
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.   

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
10 January 2022 

Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a special meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL CABINET to be held on Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 5.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Governance Service Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

4.   ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL  
 

 To consider the following items:- 
 

(a)    Budget Proposals and Medium Term Financial Forecasts 2022/23 
(Forward Plan Reference FP1086) (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To consider the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Public Document Pack



Public Document Pack from its meeting on 6 January 2022 on the 
budget proposals for 2022/23 (Minutes from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to follow).  
 

(b)    Local Plan - Additional Sites and Modifications to the Plan (Forward 
Plan Reference FP1083) (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Recommendations from the meeting of the Cabinet Planning and 
Parking Panel on 13 January 2022 on additional sites and further 
modifications to the Local Plan.  
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel Document Link - Thursday 13 
January 2022  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

D.Bell (Vice-Chairman) 
S.Boulton 
 

N.Pace 
B.Sarson 
F.Thomson 
 

 Corporate Management Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1328&Ver=4
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=266&MId=1328&Ver=4
mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Part I 
Item No: 
Main authors: Richard Baker  
Executive Member: Cllr. Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SPECIAL CABINET – 18 JANUARY 2021 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF RESOURCES 
 
Budget Proposals and Medium-Term Forecasts 2022/23 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to report to Cabinet the recommendations from the overview 

and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the budget proposals, and for Cabinet to agree 
the changes to the budget papers.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That Cabinet note changes to the draft budget papers for 2022/23, and consider the 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

2.2. That Cabinet recommend the budget proposals to Full Council. 
 
3. Explanation 

 
3.1. The budget proposals were presented to Cabinet on 4 January 2022. A link to the budget 

papers presented is included below: 
 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council - Agenda item - Budget Proposals and Medium Term 
Financial Forecasts 2022/23 (Forward Plan Reference FP1086) (welhat.gov.uk) 
 

3.2. At the same meeting, Cabinet considered the fees and charges for the Estate 
Management Scheme, and recommendations from the Estates Management Scheme 
Member Group were approved. The amendments included slight changes to the 
proposed fees and charges for the scheme. These fees will be adjusted accordingly for 
the pack presented to Full Council.  
 

3.3. Overview and Scrutiny set a Task and Finish Group for the budget, which met monthly 
from October 2021 through to January 2022. A number of areas were discussed. This 
group fed back recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 January 
2022. The following recommendations were made by the Task and Finish group: 

 
That the Committee: 

 note the work of the Panel in scrutinising the budget proposals; 

 note that they found the budget proposals to be financially sound; and,  

 recommend that these observations should be shared with the Cabinet. 
 

3.4. These were agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as recommendations to 
Cabinet. Based on the recommendations made, there are no recommended 
amendments to the budget from Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Cabinet to 
consider. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4a

https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=14974#mgDocuments
https://democracy.welhat.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=14974#mgDocuments


4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1. Financial implications are contained in the budget report to Cabinet on 4 January 2022. 
 
5. Link to Corporate Priorities 
 
5.1. The Council’s budget proposals directly support all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 
6. Legal Implication(s) 

 
6.1. Legal implications are contained in the budget report to Cabinet on 4 January 2022. 
 
7. Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 
 
7.1. There are no implications for security and terrorism arising from this report.   
 
8. Procurement Implication(s) 
 
8.1. There are no direct procurement implications arising from this report.  

 
9. Climate Change Implication(s) 
 
9.1. The budget includes retention of the balance of the Climate Change earmarked reserve 

which will help the Council to continue to deliver strategic climate change actions.  
 

10.  Human Resources Implication(s) 
 
10.1. There are no direct Human Resources arising from this report. Any human resources 

implications associated with specific budget proposals will be considered as part of the 
implementation of those proposals.  

 
11. Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 
 
11.1. A press release and TeamTalk Budget special have been published after the draft budget 

report was presented to Cabinet.   
 

12. Risk Management Implications 
 
12.1. Risk management implications are contained in the budget report to Cabinet on 4 

January 2022. 
 
13. Equality and Diversity 
 
13.1. Any equality and diversity implications associated with specific budget proposals will be 

considered as part of the implementation of those proposals, and equalities assessments 
undertaken as appropriate.  
 

 
Name of author Richard Baker  
Title Head of Resources 
Date 9 January 2022 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

Part I 
Item No:  
For Decision 

 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SPECIAL CABINET – 18 JANUARY 2022 

 
Recommendation from the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on 13 January 
2022:- 
 

39. LOCAL PLAN - ADDITIONAL SITES AND MODIFICATIONS TO THE PLAN 
 
Report of the Head of Planning on the Local Plan – additional sites and modifications 
to the Plan. Members received a presentation which set out the background to the 
Local Plan including the key stages and consultation; Hearings Sessions; the content 
of the submitted plan the Development Strategy; and, the key reports and letters 
received from the Inspector.  The Inspector had advised that the Local Plan should 
make provision for 15,200 homes.  The Inspector had found that allocation totalling 
8,557 dwellings to be either sound or could be found sound.   An additional 1,641 
dwellings were required to be allocated from sites considered by the Inspector.  The 
presentation set out options to meet the housing need while meeting the Inspectors 
tests. 
 

Recommendation 1: 
 

Consider the results of the Site Selection Addendum and the Sustainability Appraisal 
Addendum and the merits and disadvantages of the different options. 
 

Recommendation 2: 
 

That Members accept the Officers recommendation set out in paragraph 4.30 of the 
re
[...]
ing information. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

A motion was proposed and seconded by Councillors S. Thusu and D. 

Richardson and,  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 (10 in Favour, 2 against, 1 abstention) 
 

That Members recommend to Cabinet and Full Council the proposed dwelling 
numbers agreed and recommended by the Cabinet Planning and Parking 
Panel on 17 November 2020, specifically that a strategy is put forward for 
13,277 dwellings. 

 

Page 8


	Agenda
	4a Budget Proposals and Medium Term Financial Forecasts 2022/23 (Forward Plan Reference FP1086)
	4b Local Plan - Additional Sites and Modifications to the Plan (Forward Plan Reference FP1083)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a special meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Leader of the Council) (Chairman) 

  D.Bell (Deputy Leader and Executive Member, Resources) 

   
  S.Boulton (Executive Member, Environment, Planning, 

Estates and Development) 

  N.Pace (Executive Member, Governance and Public 
Health) 

  B.Sarson (Executive Member, Leisure and Community 
Safety) 

  F.Thomson (Executive Member, Housing and Climate 
Change) 

 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (K. Ng) 
Head of Resources (R. Baker) 
Head of Law and Administration (M. Martinus) 
Head of Planning (C. Dale) 
Planning Policy and Implementation Manager (S. Tiley) 
Governance Services Manager (A. Marston) 
Communications Officer (A. Wildey) 

 
 
71. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
Question 1 - from John Gardner:-  
 
I note the proposal by Welwyn Hatfield BC for additional sites and 
modifications to the plan. (Public reports pack CPPP 20220113), which ignore 
significant points in the Inspector’s Letter (EX271) and supplementary report 
(EX272).  
 
In summary:  
 

 Why is the council proposing to explicitly ignore the directions on site 
allocations set by the Inspector?   
 

 Why are they taking the risk that the Inspector will have no choice but to 
find the plan unsound, with the consequent impact of an even higher 
housing number in a future plan?  

 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

 Why is WHBC in it’s preferred option(D) ignoring sites that are close to 
local train stations, schools and shops, in preference for a site like 
Symondshyde which will have few local shops, only a primary school and 
be distant from all transport hubs  

 

 Why have WHBC not followed up the comments in the Inspector’s letter 
exploring all available avenues for a FOAHN reduction?  

 

Site Allocations  
 
The Inspectors directions on site allocations  
 
In EX271 and EX272 (and supporting documents) the inspector required 
“evidence that objectively justifies the choice and distribution of the proposed 
sites.” and “but the process should be objective and transparent as well as 
justified”  
 

 The Inspector further stated para 16. “Site selection is a complex process, 
which needs to be undertaken in a consistent and transparent manner. 
There is no evidence to suggest that the Council followed such a process 
when considering which additional sites to place before the Examination. 
Indeed, not all land previously considered appropriate for development by 
the Council but also being assessed as causing high or moderate/high 
harm to the GB, if developed, was selected for removal from the plan. At 
best this suggests an inconsistent approach and a lack of objectivity. The 
conclusions are not justified and thereby unsound.”  
 

The Inspector made absolutely clear at several Hearing Sessions that 
Symondshyde should not be allocated ahead of suitable sites in “Large 
Villages” and he further stated that the allocation of Symondshyde would not 
be found sound until all other options had been “exhausted”. Clearly, the 
Council is going against the Inspector’s advice and instructions.  
 
It is difficult not to see the selection of Option D as an attempt to minimise 
development around Brookmans Park, at both the expense of other less 
suitable sites and the local plan overall.  
 
The Inspector’s commentary on numbers  
 

 In EX241 he describes the employment strategy as “seeks to further grow 
the amount of employment in the Borough, beyond what are already 
excessively high levels, for the size of the economically active 
population.”  
 

 In EX272 para 25 The inspector notes ”The Council’s development 
strategy is based on the assumption that there will be further economic 
growth in the area during the plan period. Land to accommodate some of 
this is to be released from the Green Belt. I discussed my concerns about 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

this when I examined the overall strategy in 2017 and again in my 
preliminary conclusions and advice.”  

 

 The inspector indicates that ”such a strategy could be found sound” but 
goes on to say in para 26 ”Nevertheless, my support for the release of GB 
land to facilitate economic development is still conditional upon the Council 
providing sufficient suitable sites from the GB to enable it to deliver 
sufficient dwellings to meet its FOAHN.”  

 
WHBC have no satisfactory way to deliver sufficient sites in a way that is 
compliant with the inspectors required approach to site allocations! Since the 
inspector regards the employment estimates as unnecessarily high, it is 
probable he would only agree to such a strategy if sufficient sites can be 
found.  
 
Effectively the Inspector may be offering the council an acceptable approach 
to reduce the FOAHN and in line with councillors wishes to save specific 
areas, keep the plan acceptable to the inspector  
 

Whilst the Public Reports Pack acknowledges the over-high employment 
projections in paras 3.7 to 3.9. There is no mention of any consideration of a 
reduction in the employment projections and consequent landing and housing 
needs. Local residents cannot see the high FOAHN as anything other than a 
failure by the Council. 
 
Response 
 
The Inspector states in his notes following the Stage 9 Hearings Session that 
the submitted evidence has suggested that if the overall housing requirement 
can only be met by the establishment of a new village within the borough, then 
an expanded village at Symondshyde site would be the most appropriate 
solution.   
 
It is not a requirement that all sites examined in the villages should come 
forward.  The Council does not agree that Option D is an attempt to minimise 
development around Brookmans Park at the expense of other less sustainable 
sites.  Under both Option C and Option D Brookmans Park is proposed to 
have more development than any other village.  Option D still proposes 549 
dwellings and seeks to address the Inspector’s requirement of ensuring the 
plan has a proportionate distribution. 
 
As evident by Option C, even in the event that additional development was 
provided in the villages, Symondshyde would be required to meet the 
identified Housing Need of 15,200 and ensure a proportionate distribution of 
growth is achieved across the plan period.  
 
The Plan now has less employment land than when it was submitted for 
examination and is no longer seeking to meet employment projections.  In 
November 2020 additional urban sites on employment land for housing were 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

put forward to the examination. This would have resulted in a further reduction 
but the Inspector has concluded that housing on these sites would be contrary 
to the Plan’s policies on employment which have already been found to be 
sound. 
 
The FOAHN has been reviewed three times during the examination.  It is 
considered that there are no further avenues for debate on this matter.  The 
Council does not agree that it is ignoring the directions on site allocations set 
by the Inspector. 
 
 
Question 2 – from Jeremy Berger:- 
 
Why is the Council proposing to submit modifications to the submitted Local 
Plan that include a new settlement at Symondshyde, significantly larger in 
terms of land take and dwelling provision than that originally proposed, that is 
diametrically opposed to the Inspector’s guidance that development should be 
proportionately distributed and directed towards the existing villages with 
railway stations that are better positioned to take sustainable growth? 
 
Supporting information 
 
The Symondshyde development would create a huge hole in the Green Belt, 
is unsustainable in terms of existing infrastructure, services and facilities, and 
at 1,500 houses it would be the equivalent of a tier 3 large excluded village 
rather than a tier 4 small settlement, but without the full range of services and 
facilities of a tier 3 settlement. 
 
The Inspector’s advice in EX272 paragraph 35 states: 
 
the Council also need to respond to the strategic requirement for a 
proportionate distribution of development that is tempered firstly by the two 
classes of excluded village settlements and secondly by their comparative 
sustainability. In this context, the four villages with railway stations are better 
positioned to take sustainable growth than their counterparts that have not got 
the benefit of such a facility. 
 
A completely new settlement at Symondshyde would not be a proportionate 
distribution of development.  According to the Housing Sites Selection 
Addendum 2021, proportionate growth in the Rural Areas of which the 
Symondshyde site is part is 635 dwelling units.  Symondshyde at 1,130 
dwellings is nearly double this, and at 1,500 dwellings it would be an increase 
of 180% on the proportionate requirement for the whole of the wider rural 
area. 
 
In stark contrast, under the Council’s preferred Option D, the addition of site 
BrP4a at Brookmans Park would be an increase of 43 dwellings on the 
proportionate figure of 506 – an increase of only 8.5%.  Contrary to paragraph 
12.8 of the Site Selection paper, as a tier 3 settlement with a railway station, 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

the levels of growth at Brookmans Park should significantly exceed the 
proportionate.  However, even the addition of all the BrP sites would exceed 
the proportional requirement by no more than 64%. 
 
Throughout the preparation and examination of the Local Plan, the Council 
has treated the Symondshyde proposal as an exception, not subject to exactly 
the same criteria as other strategic allocations.  For example, at successive 
site selection stages, Green Belt sites not adjoining an existing settlement 
were excluded from further assessment, but this criterion was not applied to 
the Symondshyde site as a standalone new settlement.  No real justification 
for this was given, and the necessary exceptional circumstances for removing 
the site from the Green Belt have never been justified. 
 
The Local Plan as proposed to be modified is therefore quite clearly unsound. 
 
Response 
 
At the current time the Council has not agreed to submit modifications to the 
plan which include Symondshyde. The Officer’s report indicates that both 
option C or D could be found sound. The Inspector has said that the new 
village must be at least 1,500 homes. Other Green Belt sites which do not 
adjoin a settlement were rejected because they were too small to be 
standalone settlements. The development strategy continues to seek to direct 
development to the towns then to the most sustainable villages. The Inspector 
has stated that if the overall housing requirement can only be met by the 
establishment of a new village within the borough, then an expanded village at 
Symondshyde would appear to be the most appropriate solution. 
 
 
Question 3 – from Celia Gardner 
 
There is a Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel meeting on the 13th January 
2022. Given Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council's response to Mr Middleton the 
Inspector for the Local Plan, despite the fact the agenda and reports pack has 
not yet been published for the Special Cabinet of 18th January 2022, it is 
reasonable to infer the Local Plan will be discussed and the cabinet will 
determine whether to ratify the CPPP's decisions and pass them to the special 
Council meeting 27 January 2022.  
 
The publication of the reports pack for the CPPP and the apparent re-
interpretation of the time scale for the submission of questions prevent any 
questions from the public having read the officers, report prior to the question 
submission.  
 
Whether an oversight, or a deliberate attempt, this effectively disenfranchises 
local residents from participation in local democracy.  
 



- 6 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

The question is whether the local residents access to the CPPP has been 
properly conducted and whether any consequent decisions from the CPPP 
are entitled to be passed onto the full council. 
 
Response 
 
The agenda for the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on Thursday 13 
January 2022 was published on Wednesday 5 January just before 4pm. This 
was within the timescale of publishing papers five clear working days prior to a 
meeting. 
 
Our constitution states that public questions for meetings need to be received 
by midday, five clear working days prior to a meeting. Questions are required 
to relate to business within the remit of the committee or panel and do not 
need to be in relation to specific agenda items, as it is for elected councillors 
to consider the reports and ask relevant questions at the meeting.  
 
Following submission of this question, members of the Council’s Constitution 
Review Group discussed the deadline for public questions at meetings at their 
meeting on the 12 January 2022. Officers will be reviewing options and 
bringing proposals back to the members for their next meeting.  
 
I can confirm that existing procedures have been properly followed regarding 
the meeting of CPPP last week and that decisions made by that panel have 
been recommended to this meeting of Special Cabinet who will subsequently 
make recommendations to next week’s special meeting of Full Council. 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 

Councillors S.Boulton, T.Kingsbury and F.Thomson declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in items on the Agenda as Members of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 

73. ITEMS RELATING TO THE BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK FOR 
RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

The following items were considered:- 
 

73.1. Budget Proposals and Medium Term Financial Forecasts 2022/23 (Forward 
Plan Reference FP1086) 
 

Report of the Head of Resources on providing an update on the 2022/23 
budget proposals for recommendation to the Council following the Cabinet on 
4 January 2021. 
 
The budget proposals were accepted at the Cabinet meeting on the 4 January 
2022. At the same Cabinet meeting changes to fees and charges for the 
Estates Management Scheme were agreed. These changes have now been 
incorporated into the proposals. 
 



- 7 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

There were also further minor wording changes made to the proposals, 
following discussion with the Executive Member, Resources.  
 
Members noted that the budget proposals were discussed at the meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 January, 2022, having previously 
been reviewed by a Task and Finish Panel.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee unanimously found the proposals to be financially sound and did 
not put forward any recommended changes. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
(1) Cabinet noted the changes to the draft budget papers for 2022/23, 

and considered the recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
(2) Cabinet recommended the budget proposals 2022/23 to Full 

Council. 
 

74. LOCAL PLAN - ADDITIONAL SITES AND MODIFICATIONS TO THE PLAN 
(FORWARD PLAN REFERENCE FP1083) 
 

Recommendations from the meeting of the Cabinet Planning and Parking 
Panel on 13 January 2022 on additional sites and further modifications to the 
Local Plan. 
 

75. STATEMENT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER (ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING, 
ESTATES AND DEVELOPMENT) 
 

At the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on 13 January 2022, the panel 
considered the recommendations for modification to the Local Plan and in 
particular housing numbers and sites as set out in the officer report and the 
recommendation that option D be accepted. The panel unanimously rejected 
option D of 15,200 dwellings and the required sites. A further motion was put 
to the panel to recommend a strategy is put forward for 13,277 dwellings. This 
motion was approved by the panel (10 in Favour, 2 against, 1 abstention). In 
the interim officers had confirmed that 13,279 dwellings can be obtained from 
sites which have been found sound by the inspector. 
 

76. PRESENTATION BY THE PLANNING AND POLICY IMPLEMENTATION 
MANAGER 
 

76.1. Key Stages 
 

There were 3 informal consultations for the Local Plan to identify issues.  

 Issues and Options were consulted upon in 2009 

 Emerging Core Strategy in 2012 

 Site Consultation in 2015 
 



- 8 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

Consultation on the draft Local Plan was undertaken in 2016 and the Plan 
was submitted for examination in May 2017. 
 
There were further consultations on: 

 Additional Sites in 2019 

 Proposed Changes consultation 2020 

 Interim Inspector’s report October 2020 
 
The Council then submitted Additional Sites for examination in November 
2020. 
 
The Council then received the inspector’s report on the additional sites and 
sites in villages in July 2021. 
 

76.2. Hearing Sessions 
 

The hearing sessions had begun in 2017 and there had been a total of 10 
hearing sessions. 
 

 Stage 1 Legal Soundness and Duty to Cooperate in September 20217 

 Stage 2 Overarching Strategy in October 2017  

 Joint session with East Herts on Birchall Garden Suburb in January 
2018. 

 Stage 3 Topic Specific Policies in February 2018 

 Stage 4 Hatfield and Welwyn Garden City policies and allocations in 
June 2018 

 Stage 4 Green Belt Assessment in November 2018 

 Stage 6 Birchall Garden Suburb, Housing and Employment Land 
Needs in December 2019 

 Stage 7 Birchall Garden Suburb and Symondshyde in March 2020 

 Stage 8 Village site in July/ August 2020  

 Stage 9 Additional Sites, OAN, Windfall and Greenbelt boundaries in 
February/March 2021 

 
76.3. Inspector's Reports 

 

After the stage 9 hearing sessions, the Council received a number of 
documents from the inspector.  This included an overall letter to the Council, a 
report on the full objective assessment of housing need (FOAHN), a 
supplementary report providing guidance for the Council and what it needs to 
do to achieve a sound plan, the stage 9 round up notes on sites, the 
inspector’s conclusions on windfall and the approach to be considered when 
taking land out of the greenbelt.   Options for making the plan sound were 
considered at Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel on 13 January 2022. 
 
 
 
 

76.4. Strategy for 13,277 dwellings 



- 9 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

A strategy for 13,277 dwellings was agreed at Full Council in November 2020. 
It was based on meeting the objective assessment of housing need (OAN) of 
13,800 dwellings and it resulted in additional sites being selected which gave 
a housing supply of 13,277 dwellings.  
 
This comprised of: 

 Completions, commitments and small sites (3,097) 

 Windfall assumption (1,402) 

 Allocation in plan (8,029) 

 Sites where capacity changed (679) 

 New Sites (1,702) 

 Sites to be removed from the plan where they harmed the greenbelt 
(1,632) 

 
76.5. Changes 

 

Since November 2020 there have been a number of changes to the 
underlying basis for these figures. 
 
The inspector’s conclusions on what would be appropriate windfall 
assessment had increased from 1,402 to 1,668. 
 
Completions, commitments and small sites had increased from 3,097 to 
3,334. 
 
For site capacity, an additional 130 dwellings were found suitable and 
potentially further increased site in Little Heath from 34 to 63. 
 
Not all sites were found sound, including sites in employment areas, whilst 
some sites were advised to be unlikely to be found sound if not required to 
meet local need. 
 

76.6. Capacity Changes to submitted sites 
 

Members noted a list of sites where capacity had changed over the course of 
the examination, in 2016, 2020 and 2022. For example, the  Panshanger site 
(north east of Welwyn Garden City), had its capacity increased from 815 in 
2020 to 845 in 2022; while the Birchall Gardens suburb site SDS2 had 
decreased from 1,200 dwellings in 2016, but had increased by 100 dwellings 
since November 2020. 
 

76.7. Additional Sites 
 

Members noted a list of additional sites. The majority of the sites were found 
sound but there were a number of sites in the employment areas particularly 
in Welwyn Garden City which had been found unsound. There were concerns 
about the suitability of a number of sites as there were other sites that had be 
found to be in more sustainable locations and therefore these sites should 



- 10 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

only come forward if those other sites also came forward and there was a 
general local need for those sites to come forward. 
 

76.8. Sites proposed for removal 
 

Members noted a list of proposed sites to be removed from the local plan. 
This included Symondshyde, BrP4/HS22, BrP7/HS24, Cuf7/HS30, 
Cuf12/HS29 and Barbaraville (which is the extension of the traveller site).  
 
BrP4/HS22 had been found sound, whereas there were options for the other 
sites which could be found sound if more sustainable sites also came forward 
or if there was a general local need.   
 

76.9. Additional sites found unsound 
 

Members were shown a list of sites which were found unsound. 
 

Settlement 
HELAA 

Ref 

Green 

Belt / 

Urban 

Site 
Capacity 

2020 

WGC Pea106 Urban 73-83 Bridge Road East 235 

WGC Pea103 Urban 29 Broadwater Road 128 

WGC Pea105 Urban 61 Bridge Road 21 

WGC Pea97 Urban Former Norton Building 122 

 
76.10. Sites soundness dependent on Strategy 

 

Members were shown a list of sites where the soundness is dependent on the 
strategy. 
 

Settlement 
HELAA 

Ref 

Plan 

Ref 

Green 

Belt / 

Urban 

Site 
Capacity 

2020 

Brookmans 

Park 
BrP1 

 

GB 
Upper Bell Lane 

  
104 

Little Heath BrP7  
 HS24 

GB 
Land south of 

Hawkshead Road 
100 

Cuffley Cuf7 
HS30 

GB 
Wells Farm, Northaw 

Road East 
72 

Cuffley Cuf12 
HS29 

GB 
Land North of Northaw 

Road East 
73 

 



- 11 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

Three of the sites were part of the sites proposed for removal. The other site 
was BrP1 which the inspector had confirmed was not a particular sustainable 
site in comparison to other sites in Brookmans Park and was unlikely to be 
found sound unless there was a genuine local need for additional housing 
which could not be met by more sustainable location. 
 

76.11. Summary Table 
 

Members were shown a table which showed a summary of sites by type in 
2020 and 2022. 
 

 
Total 2020 Total 2022 

Total 2022 with sites 
removed (which had 
been found to be 
unsound or likely to 
be found unsound) 

Total Sites 8,778 8,887 8,277 

Small Sites 15 14 14 

Windfall 1,402 1,668 1,668 

Completions 2,121 2,514 2,514 

Commitments 961 806 806 

Total 13,277 13,889 13,279 

 
76.12. Risks 

 

Officers set out the risks with submitting to the Inspector a strategy which 
would deliver 13,279 dwellings. The key points included: 
 

 The figure of 13,279 did not meet the FOAHN 

 The strategy did  not conform to the Inspector’s guidance on selecting sites 

or proportionate distribution 

 It proposes the removal of sites which had been found sound 

 The Inspector had already rejected this strategy so there is a strong 

likelihood of the strategy being found unsound 

 There is a lost opportunity for stepped trajectory 

 Decision on specific planning application would need to be made with 

reference to the current plan, which is out of date and has limited weight in 

decision making. Officers noted that the Council had lost appeals because 

of lack of five year housing land supply and Housing Delivery Test. 

 Five-year housing land supply would be assessed on standard 

methodology – which would mean a target of 875 dwellings per annum 

 The lack of an up-to-date plan will likely result in ad hoc development and 

impact on level of developer contributions. 

 



- 12 - 
 
Cabinet 
18 January 2022 
 

 
 

77. CABINET MEMBERS COMMENTS 
 

Members stated that there were risks involved in whichever decision the 
Council took with regards to the Local Plan. The lower target of 13,277 was in 
no way anti-growth. Even with the target, there will be a loss of Green Belt, 
which Members acknowledged must be protected given the benefits it brought 
to the borough and the community.  
 
Members asked if the 13,279 as opposed to the 13,277 included 
Symondshyde? Officers confirmed that the figure did not include 
Symondshyde and that all the sites that Members had wanted to be removed 
from the plan had been removed. Officers agreed to provide a detailed table 
of sites to accompany the Cabinet recommendations that would be submitted 
to Full Council. 
 
Members acknowledged the full debate had at CPPP which informed the 
recommendations made and agreed that it was for elected Councillors and 
their communities to take planning decisions which were in the best interest of 
the residents, businesses and communities of the borough. 
 
Members acknowledged the risk as outlined by Officer. However, Members 
were minded to support the CPPP recommendation given the feedback 
received from the community and their own understanding of the impact of the 
higher housing figure. It was agreed that the recommendation from CPPP 
should be tweaked to reflect the more up to date figures and be in a form 
suitable for adoption by Full Council. 
 

78. CABINET DECISION 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
Cabinet recommended to Full Council the proposed dwelling numbers 
of 13,279 which can be formed from sites which the Inspector found 
sound. 

 
Meeting ended 5.49 pm 
AM 
 

 


